
Agenda - Health, Social Care and Sport Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 2 - Senedd
Meeting date: 19 September 2019
Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact:
Sarah Beasley
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddHealth@assembly.wales

------

Informal pre-meeting (09.15-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 
interest
(09.30)  

2 Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Bill: 
Evidence session with Public Services Ombudsman for Wales
(09.30-10.30) (Pages 1 - 351) 
Nick Bennett, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales
Chris Vinestock, Chief Operating Officer and Director of Improvement, Public 
Services Ombudsman for Wales

Research Brief
Paper 1 – Consultation Pack
Paper 2 – Public Services Ombudsman for Wales

Break (10.30-10.40) 

3 Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Bill: 
Evidence session with Royal Colleges and British Medical 
Association Wales
(10.40-12.00) (Pages 352 - 366) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=358&RPID=1517452698&cp=yes


Dr Robert Morgan, Vice Chair of Policy and Public Affairs, Royal College of 
General Practitioners Wales
Lisa Turnbull, Policy, Parliamentary and Public Affairs Manager, Royal College 
of Nursing Wales
Dr Rob Bleehan, Deputy Chair, Welsh Consultants Committee, British Medical 
Association and Consultant Radiologist, University Hospital of Wales

Paper 3 – Royal College of General Practitioners
Paper 4 – Royal College of Nursing
Paper 5 – British Medical Association Cymru

Break (12.00-12.45) 

4 Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Bill: 
Evidence session with Local Health Boards
(12.45-13.45) (Pages 367 - 396) 
Ann Lloyd, Chair, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board
Jan Williams, Chair, Public Health Wales NHS Trust
Richard Bevan, Board Secretary, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board

Paper 6 – Welsh NHS Confederation
Paper 7 – Professor Vivienne Harpwood
Paper 8 – Public Health Wales

Break (13.45-13.50) 

5 Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Bill: 
Evidence session with Local Health Boards (2)
(13.50-14.50) (Pages 397 - 401) 
Carol Shillabeer, Chief Executive, Powys Teaching Health Board
Mandy Rayani, Director of Nursing, Quality and Patient Experience, Hywel 
Dda University Health Board



Alex Howells, Chief Executive, Health Education and Improvement Wales

Paper 9 – Hywel Dda University Health Board
Paper 10 – Health Education and Improvement Wales

6 Paper(s) to note
(14.50)  

6.1 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the work of 
the Inter-Ministerial Group (IMG) on Paying for Social Care

(Pages 402 - 403) 
6.2 Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Education regarding draft curriculum 

for Wales 2022
(Pages 404 - 405) 

6.3 Reply from the Minister for Education regarding draft curriculum for Wales 
2022

(Pages 406 - 408) 
6.4 Letter from Aneurin Bevan University Health Board with additional 

information following the meeting of 17 July
(Pages 409 - 413) 

6.5 Letter from Minister for Health and Social Services regarding antipsychotic 
medication in care homes

(Pages 414 - 415) 
6.6 Welsh Government response to Hepatitis C Report

(Pages 416 - 420) 
6.7 Letter from Future Generations Commissioner regarding Future Generations 

Report May 2020
(Pages 421 - 422) 

6.8 Letter from Independent Maternity Services Oversight Panel with additional 
information following the meeting of 17 July

(Pages 423 - 424) 
6.9 Letter from Minister for Health and Social Services regarding Cwm Taf 

Morgannwg University Health Board Maternity Services
(Pages 425 - 426) 



6.10 Letter from Hywel Dda University Health Board with additional information 
following the meeting of 13 June

(Pages 427 - 432) 
6.11 Letter from Minister for Health and Social Services regarding UK Common 

Policy frameworks
(Pages 433 - 435) 

6.12 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Care on the Health and Social 
Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Bill

(Pages 436 - 469) 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 
public from the remainder of this meeting
(14.50)  

8 Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Bill: 
Consideration of evidence
(14.50-15.00)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 30

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



I am pleased to have the opportunity to respond to the Welsh Government’s consultation on the 
Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Bill. 

As Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW), I investigate complaints made by members of the 
public who believe they have suffered hardship or injustice through maladministration or service 
failure on the part of a body in my jurisdiction, which essentially includes all organisations that  
deliver public services devolved to Wales. These include: 

• local government (both county and community councils);

• the National Health Service (including GPs and dentists);

• registered social landlords (housing associations); and

• the Welsh Government, together with its sponsored bodies.

I am also able to consider complaints about privately arranged or funded social care and palliative 
care services. 

Health services account for nearly half the complaints made to my office (46% in 2018/19) but I 
currently receive only a small number of complaints about social care, despite the introduction of 
the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014. The own initiative powers I have been granted 
under the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Act 2019 will allow me to investigate systemic 
failings in the social care sector, even if service users themselves are not raising complaints. 

My response to this consultation reflects evidence from my office’s casework, and it is in this 
context that I am responding to the consultation.  My comments on various aspects of the Bill are 
set out below. 

Opening remarks 

I welcome the Bill and its aspirations to drive improvements in the quality of the care the NHS 
delivers to patients.  I am also pleased at the evident desire to improve transparency and 
accountability of the NHS and to strengthen the voice of Welsh citizens who receive health and 
social care services. The proposal for an advocacy body that can support citizens through, often 
closely entwined, health and social care issues is one I very much support. 

I am disappointed, however, that the Welsh Government has decided not to proceed with the 
proposals in its white paper for an alignment of the NHS and Social Services complaints procedures 
in Wales which would require joint investigation of complaints which involve the provision of both 
of these elements of public service provision. It is regrettable, in my view that “Putting Things 
Right” does not contain the same requirement in this respect as does the social services complaints 
procedure.  As I have outlined previously, I consider that it is vital that the complaints process for 
the citizen is as seamless as possible, particularly when services are jointly delivered by different 
public bodies. 

Response by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales in response to the 
Consultation on the Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Bill 

Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
HSCS(5)-24-19 Papur 2 / Paper 2

Pack Page 349



 
One final general point, it appears that the Bill as drafted at Section 16 (5) identifies that the Citizen 
Voice Body may provide assistance (by way of representation or otherwise) to any individual 
making, or intending to make a complaint to me in relation to the functions of a local authority’s 
social services department and in relation to actions taken by care home or domicilia
[...]
ld appear to 
be more appropriate for a wholly independent body, such as the National Assembly for Wales, to 
make or oversee appointments and decisions.  
 
Turning to other aspects of the proposal for the new Citizen Voice Body I would suggest that, in 
order for the proposed Body to be effective in voicing the concerns of Welsh citizens, it must retain 
a local presence which can articulate the concerns of local citizens.  There will be different issues 
arising in different areas reflecting, for example, the local service model, rurality, GP provision, 
demographics and healthcare capacity.  I consider that freedom to operate locally, whilst retaining 
the benefits of a clear strategic direction, national standards and consistent approaches across 
Wales, is important. 

 
It is noted that the Bill proposes to grant the Citizen Voice Body the power to make 
representations.  However, I would suggest that any power to make representations is 
compromised if such representations fall on deaf ears.  I would therefore suggest that those 
persons identified in paragraph 15 (2) should be required to have due regard to formal 
representations from the Citizen Voice Body and that failure to do so may be referred to an 
independent body for consideration. 
 
 

 
 
Nick Bennett 
Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 
July 2019 
 

*************************************************************************** 

Pack Page 351



Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon

Health, Social Care and Sport Committee

HSCS(5)-24-19 Papur 3 / Paper 3

Royal College of General Practitioners Wales  4th Floor Cambrian Buildings  Mount Stuart Square  Cardiff Bay Cardiff CF10 5FL
Tel: 020 3188 7755 Fax: 020 3188 7756 email: welshc@rcgp.org.uk  web: www.rcgp.org.uk/wales

Coleg Brenhinol Meddygon Teulu Cymru 4ydd Llawr  Adeiladau Cambrian  Sgwâr Mount Stuart  Bae Caerdydd  Caerdydd  CF10 5FL
Ffôn: 020 3188 7760 e-bost: welshc@rcgp.org.uk web: www.rcgp.org.uk/wales 

Patron: His Royal H
[...]
uture bill on co-production - would be beneficial to 
know the timescales.

Overall, Hywel Dda University Health Board support the implementation of 
the Bill and believe that it will support the application of our Healthier Mid 
and West Wales Strategy, the Quality Improvement Framework and the 
Patient Experience Charter.  It is positive to see within the Quality duty 
that there is a focus on experience as well as outcomes and application of 
consistent quality, safety and experience standards across Wales.

In summary, we hope the comments above outline the support for the Bill 
in general and highlights the areas that require more detail and clarity. 

Pack Page 399



Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
HSCS(5)-24-19 Papur 10 / Paper 10

Pack Page 400



Pack Page 401



Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 

0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

15 July 2019 

I am writing to update your respective committees about the work of the Inter-Ministerial 
Group (IMG) on Paying for Social Care, which was set up last year by the then First Minister 
to consider a potential social care levy to help meet the increasing cost and demands for 
social care. I am now chairing the group.   

The group is considering the report by Professor Gerald Holtham about a social care levy as 
the basis of its work. Professor Holtham’s report is available at: https://gov.wales/paying-
social-care. The group’s remit is to explore further the potential for a 
[...]
ng, the total 
premium cost of operating the managed practices is £1.3m, of which £680k 
(52%) relates to the GP/locum premium. If the doctors were employed in 
substantive posts, the premium would reduce to about £620k which is a 
premium of 19%. 

I hope these responses fully answer your questions, but if you require any 
further information please let me know. 

Yours sincerely 

Glyn Jones 
Cyfarwyddwr Cyllid a Pherfformiad/Dirprwy Brif Weithredwr 
Director of Finance & Performance/Deputy Chief Executive 

Pack Page 413



Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 

0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

6 August 2019 

Thank you for your letter of 9 July requesting an update on progress following the 
publication of the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee (HSCSC) report on the use of 
antipsychotic medication in care homes. 

You will be aware that following this report a group was established to review current data 
collection and reporting of antipsychotic prescribing in care homes and to make 
recommendations for improving surveillance.  I wrote to you on 19 February providing you 
with a copy of the group’s report. 

The Chief Pharmaceutical Officer has since written to NHS organisations asking them to 
consider the report’s findings and instructing them to take appropriate action to address 
them. 

Progress has already been made on a number of the group’s recommendations and this, 
along with variation in antipsychotic use, will continue to be monitored by the Welsh 
Government on 
[...]
 Health Councils in Wales to 

further discuss this.   

  

Visiting 

The clear expectation is that the Body will be able to access service users at the point of 

delivery of care for the purposes of seeking their views about matters related to health and 

social services. This is one of many ways that the new Body will be able to seek the views 

of the public.  

Pack Page 468



29 

Officials have had constructive discussions with the Board of Community Health Councils 

in Wales over the summer to explore how the CHCs currently use their power of entry and 

to discuss how we might enable access to health and social care premises for the Body.  

These discussions are ongoing. 

Pack Page 469


	Agenda
	2 Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Bill: Evidence session with Public Services Ombudsman for Wales
	Paper 1: Consultation Pack
	Paper 2: Public Services Ombudsman for Wales

	3 Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Bill: Evidence session with Royal Colleges and British Medical Association Wales
	Paper 4: Royal College of Nursing
	Paper 5: British Medical Association Cymru

	4 Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Bill: Evidence session with Local Health Boards
	Paper 7: Professor Vivienne Harpwood
	Paper 8: Public Health Wales

	5 Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Bill: Evidence session with Local Health Boards (2)
	Paper 10:  Health Education and Improvement Wales

	6.1 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the work of the Inter-Ministerial Group (IMG) on Paying for Social Care
	6.2 Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Education regarding draft curriculum for Wales 2022
	6.3 Reply from the Minister for Education regarding draft curriculum for Wales 2022
	6.4 Letter from Aneurin Bevan University Health Board with additional information following the meeting of 17 July
	6.5 Letter from Minister for Health and Social Services regarding antipsychotic medication in care homes
	6.6 Welsh Government response to Hepatitis C Report
	190809 Letter from Minister for Health and Social Services re Hep C response - e
	190809 - Welsh Government response to Hepatitis C report - e

	6.7 Letter from Future Generations Commissioner regarding Future Generations Report May 2020
	6.8 Letter from Independent Maternity Services Oversight Panel with additional information following the meeting of 17 July
	6.9 Letter from Minister for Health and Social Services regarding Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board Maternity Services
	6.10 Letter from Hywel Dda University Health Board with additional information following the meeting of 13 June
	6.11 Letter from Minister for Health and Social Services regarding UK Common Policy frameworks
	6.12 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Care on the Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Bill
	MA-L-VG-0420-19 - Response to the Chair HSCS following appearance on 11 ...
	Appendix - e






Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Health, Social Care and Sport 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 2 - Senedd
Meeting date: Thursday, 19 September 
2019
Meeting time: 09.31 - 14.50

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/5758

------

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Dai Lloyd AM

Jayne Bryant AM

Angela Burns AM

Lynne Neagle AM

David Rees AM

Witnesses:

Nick Bennett, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales

Chris Vinestock, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales

Dr Rob Morgan, Royal College of General Practitioners

Lisa Turnbull, Royal College of Nursing

Dr Rob Bleehan, British Medical Association

Ann Lloyd, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board

Richard Bevan, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board

Jan Williams, Public Health Wales

Carol Shillabeer, Powys Teaching Health Board

http://senedd.tv/


Mandy Rayani, Hywel Dda University Health Board

Alex Howells, Health Education and Improvement Wales 
(HIEW)

Committee Staff:

Sarah Beasley (Clerk)

Claire Morris (Second Clerk)

Jennifer Cottle (Legal Adviser)

Amy Clifton (Researcher)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting.
1.2 Apologies were received from Helen Mary Jones AM.

2 Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Bill: Evidence 
session with Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

2.1  The Committee received evidence from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales.

3 Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Bill: Evidence 
session with Royal Colleges and British Medical Association Wales 

3.1  The Committee received evidence from the Royal College of General Practitioners, 
Royal College of Nursing and British Medical Association Wales.

4 Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Bill: Evidence 
session with Local Health Boards 

4.1  The Committee received evidence from Local Health Boards.

5 Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Bill: Evidence 
session with Local Health Boards (2) 

5.1  The Committee received evidence from Local Health Boards.



6 Paper(s) to note 

6.1 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the work of the 

Inter-Ministerial Group (IMG) on Paying for Social Care 

6.1  The Committee noted the letter.

6.2 Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Education regarding draft curriculum for 

Wales 2022 

6.2  The Committee noted the letter.

6.3 Reply from the Minister for Education regarding draft curriculum for Wales 2022 

6.3  The Committee noted the letter.

6.4 Letter from Aneurin Bevan University Health Board with additional information 

following the meeting of 17 July 

6.4  The Committee noted the letter.

6.5 Letter from Minister for Health and Social Services regarding antipsychotic 

medication in care homes 

6.5  The Committee noted the letter.

6.6 Welsh Government response to Hepatitis C Report 

6.6  The Committee noted the response.

6.7 Letter from Future Generations Commissioner regarding Future Generations 

Report May 2020 

6.7  The Committee noted the letter.

6.8 Letter from Independent Maternity Services Oversight Panel with additional 

information following the meeting of 17 July 

6.8  The Committee noted the letter.



6.9 Letter from Minister for Health and Social Services regarding Cwm Taf Morgannwg 

University Health Board Maternity Services 

6.9  The Committee noted the letter.

6.10 Letter from Hywel Dda University Health Board with additional information 

following the meeting of 13 June 

6.10  The Committee noted the letter.

6.11 Letter from Minister for Health and Social Services regarding UK Common Policy 

frameworks 

6.11  The Committee noted the letter.

6.12 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Care on the Health and Social Care 

(Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Bill 

6.12  The Committee noted the letter.

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 
public from the remainder of this meeting 

7.1  The Committee agreed to the Motion to exclude the public from the remainder of 
the meeting.

8 Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Bill: 
Consideration of evidence 

8.1  The Committee considered the evidence received.


